

No. 08-35531

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JERRE DANIELS-HALL,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, HILDA L. SOLIS, AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS

CAROL A. DE DEO
Deputy Solicitor of Labor for National
Operations

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

MELISSA BOWMAN
Attorney
United States Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Suite N-4611
Washington, DC 20210
Phone: (202) 693-5281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND ISSUE AND PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

 A. IN THIS 403(b) CONTEXT, THE VALUEBUILDER ANNUITIES
 PROGRAM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A PLAN UNDER TITLE I OF ERISA
 7

 B. THE NEA VALUEBUILDER ANNUITIES ARE OPTIONS UNDER A
 GOVERNMENTAL PLAN11

 1. Governmental Plan Analysis.....11

 2. Safe Harbor Analysis.....14

 C. THE NEA'S ENDORSEMENT AND MARKETING OF THE NEA
 VALUEBUILDER ANNUITIES PROGRAM DID NOT RISE TO THE LEVEL
 OF ESTABLISHMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF AN EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
 PLAN IN THE SPECIFIC CONTEXT OF THIS
 CASE.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1999).....16

Carver v. Westinghouse Hanford Co.,
951 F.2d 1083 (9th Cir. 1991) 7, 9

Feinstein v. Lewis,
477 F.Supp. 1256 (S.D.N.Y. 1979), aff'd 622 F.2d 573 (2d Cir. 1980) passim

Hanson v. United Life Ins. Co.,
170 F. Supp. 2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2001) 19

Kraus v. Presidio Trust Facilities Div. Residential Management Branch,
522 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2009).....16

Montoya v. ING Life Ins. and Annuity Co.,
et al., No. 07-2574 (S.D.N.Y., August 31, 2009) 12, 12 n.7, 14

Otto v. Variable Annuity Life Ins.,.....15
814 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1986)

Pierson v. Continental Casualty,
2000 WL 1879895 (C.D. Cal. 2000)..... 12, 13 n.8

Winterrowd v. Am. Gen. Annuity Ins. Co.,
321 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2003) 7

Zavora v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.,
145 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998) 8

Federal Statutes

Internal Revenue Code of 1954,

26 U.S.C. § 403(b) passim

26 U.S.C. § 403(b)(1)(A) 6 n.1

26 U.S.C. § 403(b)(1)(A)(ii)..... 19

26 U.S.C. § 501(a) 6 n.1

26 U.S.C. § 503(c)(3).....	6 n.1
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.:	
Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	10
Section 2(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)(1).....	13, 17
Section 3(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)	17
Section 3(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)	8
Section 3(32), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(32)	5, 13, 18
Section 3(33), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)	17, 18
Section 4(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1003(a).....	10
Section 4(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)	5
Section 4(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(1).....	13, 17
Section 4(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2).....	17
Federal Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.403-(b)-1.....	9 n.2
26 C.F.R. § 1.403-(b)- 3(b)(3)	12
26 C.F.R. § 1.403-(b)-2(b)(16)(ii)	12
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2.....	14
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(a)	14
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(f).....	14, 17
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(f)(1).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(f)(2).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(f)(3).....	15

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(f)-4	15
29 CFR 1.403(b)-1	11
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Cal Educ. Code § 24950	13
Cal Educ. Code § 24950(d).....	13
Cal Educ. Code § 24950(e).....	13
Cal Educ. Code § 24951	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.400.250.....	8, 13
Miscellaneous	
H.R.Rep. No. 93-533, <u>reprinted in</u> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639	12
H.R.Rep. No. 93-533, <u>reprinted in</u> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4646 (statement of Sen. Williams)	12
H.R.Rep. No. 93-807, <u>reprinted in</u> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4830	12
S. Rep. No. 93-383, <u>reprinted in</u> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4890.....	12
U. S. Department of Labor Opinion and Information Letters:	
Opinion Letter 79-36A, 1979 WL 6974 (June 11, 1979).....	19
Opinion Letter 79-83A, 1979 WL 7017 (November 20, 1979).....	19
Opinion Letter 85-02A, 1985 WL 32793 (January 15, 1985).....	8 n.3
Opinion Letter 2003-01A, 2003 WL 1201015 (January 24, 2003).....	17

Department of Labor's Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2007-02,
2007 WL 4698897 10, 17, 20

Department of Labor's Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2009-02,
2009 WL 2215075.....11,18

42 Fed. Reg. 61,258 (Dec 2, 1977).....18

44 Fed. Reg. 23,525 (Apr 20, 1979).....17

I.R.S. Publication 571.....10
